## UNITED STATES PROBATION AND PRETRIAL SERVICES OFFICE

## DISTRICT OF NORTH DAKOTA

William J. Mooney Chief U.S. Probation Officer

Michael P. McGrath
Deputy Chief U.S. Probation Officer



102 N. 4<sup>th</sup> Street, Suite 308 Grand Forks, ND 58203 Tel. (701) 297-7227 Fax (701) 297-7225

June 27, 2022

## TO ALL INTERESTED VENDORS:

For the remainder of fiscal year 2022 (July 18, 2022 – September 30, 2022), the U.S. Probation and Pretrial Services Office for the District of North Dakota will be conducting a competitive solicitation for services in the following categories:

## **OUTPATIENT MENTAL HEALTH TREATMENT**

If your agency is interested in competing to provide outpatient mental health treatment services for the remainder of fiscal year 2022 (July 18, 2022 – September 30, 2022), please respond to the attached Request for Proposals no later than July 11, 2022. The solicitation will also be advertised on our website at <a href="www.ndp.uscourts.gov">www.ndp.uscourts.gov</a>. Under the Client Treatment/Solicitations tab, Outpatient Mental Health Treatment heading, you will find this Request for Proposal (0868-22-MH-02A Eastern North Dakota with Telemedicine Option for Individual Counseling). This is the only short-term treatment services contract that we are requesting proposals for at this time. Additional treatment contracts for upcoming fiscal year 2023 will be posted to the website at a later date this summer.

Historically, our office has mailed the Request for Proposals out to interested vendors. However, with the development of our website, we hope to establish an even more informative and efficient process. Due to the short response time, we are also emailing the Request for Proposals on this particular solicitation to various vendors on our mailing list. Please remember to print, complete and return all final proposals to our office no later than Monday, July 11, 2022.

If you have questions or concerns, please contact:

Karrie Azure
Senior U.S. Probation Officer/Contracting Officer
P.O. Box 1417
Belcourt, ND 58316
(701) 297-7211
Karrie Azure@ndp.uscourts.gov

Thank you for your attention in this matter.

Kathy Knudson Stout
Procurement Administrator/Contracting Officer
102 N. 4<sup>th</sup> Street, Suite 308
Grand Forks, ND 58203
(701) 297-7227
Kathy Knudson Stout@ndp.uscourts.gov